

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SNR.72/2016
Appellant : Sri Basudev Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Mission Director, Axom SSA,

Kahilipara

Date of hearing : 06.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Basudev Das is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Dhruba Jyoti Das, ACS, Sr. AO, SSA & SPIO assisted by Sri Prasanta Kr. Chakrabarty, ASPIO and Sri Kandarpa Kr Kalita, SPO (DOC).

The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 04.06.2016 that partial information had been furnished to the petitioner vide letter dated 03.06.2016 but the petitioner stated that he had not received any information. However, a copy of the information sent to the petitioner through post was handed over to the petitioner during the hearing.

The petitioner stated that the information furnished to him today is not complete. He stated that he is not satisfied with the information furnished on point no.1 as 4 (Four) meetings were held during the period 2012-14 but minutes of only 1 (one) meeting held in 2014 was furnished to the petitioner. However, he is satisfied with the information furnished on point no. 4.

It appears that the First Appeal filed by the petitioner before the Mission Director, Axom SSA, Kahilipara on 25.01.2016 had not been disposed of. The Appeal petition dated 25.01.2016 is therefore remanded to the Mission Director, Axom SSA, Kahilipara for disposal with a speaking order after hearing the petitioner, within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal Petition dated 01.03.2016 is disposed of. The petitioner will be at liberty to move the Commission with a Second Appeal, if he is not satisfied with the information furnished.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission
Memo No. SIC/SNR.72/2016 / 19 -A

Dtd. 06.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Mission Director, Axom SSA, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781019 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Mission Director, Axom SSA, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781019 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Basudev Das, ACS, SO to Commissioner, North Assam Division, Tezpur, Sonitpur, Assam, Pin-784001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission